STATE OF MISSISBIPFE
HISSISSIEYL INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
LIQUEFIED COMPRESSED GAS BOARD

I RE: ME. JOSEPH BAYVGENTS AND HERRING GAS COMPANY, INC,

FINBINGS OF BACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
FINAL ADMINSTRATIVE ORBER

TEIS MATTER came for hearing before the State Liguefied Cornpressed Gas Board
{“Board™), on March 13, 2014, in the offices of the State Fire Academy in Pearl, Rankin County,
IvHssissippi, o8 the Netice of Hearing and Statement of Charges against Mr. Joseph Baygents
{Baygents) and Herring Gas Company, Permit Mo 888 (Hetring).  Mr. Baygents did not appeaz,
Herrfng was represcnied by Eddie Stebbins, Vice President of Operations, and Mr. Tommy
Smallwoad, Viee-President of Fleetand Safety.  The Board, finding that it has jurisdiction over
the parties and the subject matter (Exfibits S-1 and 8-2), in attordance with Titls 19, Part 1,
Chapter 15 - Rules Regarding fhe Admanisivative Practice-and Procedure before the Mississippi-
Ingurance Department, and being fubly advised in the presaiges, males the following findings of
faet and conclusions of law:

AUTHORITY

The hearing was held pursiant 10 Miss Code Ann § 75-57-101, et seg, (Rev. 2012),
providing forfthe promutgation and eaforcemend of regulations by the State Liquefied Compressed
Gus Board, and specifically under Miss, Code Ana, § 75-57-107 (Rev. 2012) which provides that

the PBoard is awthorized to impose monetary pepaltics and take other discipinary action.



FEHDINGS OF FACT

Based upon an investigation conducted by LC Gas Inspecior Seotty Cuevas (Cuevas)
(Fixhibits §-3, $-4), Herring was charged with violating the following Mississippi Tusurance
Bepartmerit Rules & Regnlations:

1. Violation #1 thete werg unsapped vitlets  violation of NFPA Rule 54, Section
7732.1;

7. Vielation #2 failure to parform Leak Checks on any iiorruption of service to an
existing system or first timse sérvice to a new cnstomer 1 in viatation of Mississipp
surance Department Bulletin 20104, *Leak Checks”, Paragraph 17

Violation #3 The Cylinder was too closs to an igniticnssurcs in violation of NFPA
Rule 58, Section 6.3.9;

Ly

4. Wiplation #4 The Cylinder was not properiy painted in violation of NFPA Rulie 58,
Heetion 6.6.1.4.

Bach charge will be addressed individually as foltows:

2.

Violation #1, Cuevas, using a floor drawing and a picture of the epen: cutlel, testified that:

a. Two uncapped outlets were in the home,

b, One outlet was closed,

¢, Ome-oufiet was open per a pictuie of the open outlet.  (Exhibit 54, temstabbed as #1)
a.

Viclztion #2; Cugvas testified that:

“a. The “Herring (as Company™ ticket showed the tank read “0” and received 50 gallons,

b, The Herring (as Company Short Form #154483, indicated a Gas check had been

]



- sutcessiully completed (System. OK),

o

There was no way a suceessful lealeheck could be eonducted with an open entlet és
testified o in Pard. 2 above.

(Exhibit 8-4, items tabbed as #2)

Violation #3, Cusvas festified that:
a. Upon'his visual inspection the tank was teo close to anignition source, an als

eonditiontng unit. (Exhibit 5.4, itern tabbed as#3)

5.
Vielation #2%:5 Cuevas téstiﬁe'd,_'that:
a. The tank was unpaiated and rusty.
(Ehibit $-4, ttem tabbed as #4)
6

Theinvastigation coufivmed that Baygents, working for Herrng, deliversd gasto 723
Lavelle Ladner Road, Lumberton, MS 39455 on Decernber 26, 2013, (xhibit 5:4)
7.
Mis. Lovena Shadd resides af w0 723 Lavelle Ladner Road, Lomberfon, MS 39455, (Exhibit
8-4} |
8.
Baygenis employment with Herting was terminated shortly after thisincident. (Heming
Testimony)
9.
Herring admittad to all the above conditions and violations.  (Herring Tesﬁﬂjﬁ}y)

[



CONCEUSIONS OF LAW

118
Per Miss, Code Amy. § 75-57-9, Siandards of the National Fuel Gas Code as published by
the Natienal Fire Protection Association NFPA-54; Standards for the Storage and handling of
Liguefled Petroleum Gas as published by the National Fire Protection Association NUPA-58;
{among ofher national codes and standards specified therein) are adopted by reference as
specifications for the purpose of rrgterial standards, constrnstion, handling, transportaton and
installation of all Hguefied compressed gas systems sud ingpection and operation of presgure
vessels. Consequently, a violation of the provisions of NFPA-54 and NFPA-58 copstifute
yiolations of Miss, Cede Am, §75-57-9.
Ti.
Herting and Baygents vidlated Miss. Code Anin. § 75-57-9 by failing to meet the above
standards as set forth in Charges 1 through 4.
12.
The aforementioned violations by Herring and Baygents constitute sufficient grounds for

the imposition of disciplinary action per Miss, £ode Anu. §§ 75-57-105 & 75-57-107.



FINAL ADMINSTRATIVE ORDER

1T 18 ORDERED thet the following monetary penalties be imposad on Herring;

(5) Mongtary Penalties:

: To Be

- VIGLATION | FINE ~ SUSPENDLD  Pad
Violatioik #1 there vyere vncapped outlets $1.008 $500 8300
violation of NEPA Rule 54, Beotion 7.7.2.1;
Viclatien #2 failure to parform Lealk Checks on $1,006 3500 $500
any interzuption of service 1o an existing system
or firsttime service to anew eustonzer 1 in
violation of Mississippi Ingurance Department
Bulleiin 2010-4, “Teak Checks”, Paragraph L
Violation #3 The Cylinder was too close to the 500 500 0
ienifion souree in violation of NIFPA Rule 58,
Bection 6.3.9;
Violatiown #4 The-Cylinder was notproperly $500 $500 0
painted in violationeof NFPA Rale 5§, Section
6814,

$1.000

(by Should Herring f2il o comiply wifh the Mississippl Rufes and Regulations for which it is
cited herain duving the next twelve (12) months, ishall be ﬁoﬁ\;ed for an additional hearing
and the suspendad pionetary perialty shall inmediately become dne and payable to the
Mississippi fnsurance Department. Theremaining Cne Thousand Dollars (51:000.00)
penalty shall be payable to the Mississippi Insurance Department, within thirty (30) days of
this Order.

{c} Mr. Baygents iriver/Tistaller Certificats iz hershy teveled. Due to the Tactthat Heming
terninated Mr. Baygents” employment no additional action will be taken against hiny
however, Herring is d:irﬁﬁfﬁd to collect My, Baygents” Driver/ustaller Certificate and

deliver it fo the Liquefied Compiessed Gas Board, Mississippt Instwdnee Department

th



within thirty (30) days of this Grder.

3y Thig Ozcder shall be effectnated after proper service wpon or delivory to each Mr. Bavgents
and Fertitg in accordance with Title 19, Part 1, Chapter 15 - Rutles Regarding the

five Practice and Procedure belore the Mississipp Imﬁ%ﬂ?&ﬂﬁe Diepartment

jea
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